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Freedom of Information Response
Our reference:  FOI 24-1285
Responded to:  06 June 2024


Your recent request for information is replicated below, together with our response.
Please provide information on any policy, decision making or reasoning why Abstract Road Traffic Collision reports are redacted when provided to third parties who request them.
I can confirm that a search of our systems confirms that there is no specific policy recorded which would answer the question posed. 
AS FOI legislation provides a right of access to recorded information I must respond in terms of section 17 of the Act and advise you that the information sought is not held by Police Scotland.
In the absence of any specific agreement, I can advise that information can be lawfully shared between Police Scotland and any other agency providing the sharing is in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 and/ or the GDPR.  All such requests are considered on a case by case basis.

Please provide any information on Police Scotland’s understanding of Schedule 2, 5 of Data Protection Act 2018; 
“Information required to be disclosed by law etc or in connection with legal proceedings;
5(1)The listed GDPR provisions do not apply to personal data consisting of information that the controller is obliged by an enactment to make available to the public, to the extent that the application of those provisions would prevent the controller from complying with that obligation.
(2)The listed GDPR provisions do not apply to personal data where disclosure of the data is required by an enactment, a rule of law or an order of a court or tribunal, to the extent that the application of those provisions would prevent the controller from making the disclosure.
(3)The listed GDPR provisions do not apply to personal data where disclosure of the data—
(a)is necessary for the purpose of, or in connection with, legal proceedings (including prospective legal proceedings),
(b)is necessary for the purpose of obtaining legal advice, or
(c)is otherwise necessary for the purposes of establishing, exercising or defending legal rights, to the extent that the application of those provisions would prevent the controller from making the disclosure.”

I can confirm that Police Scotland have published their Data Protection Standard Operating Procedure which is available to view online. 
The information sought is held by Police Scotland, but I am refusing to provide it in terms of section 16(1) of the Act on the basis that the section 25(1) exemption applies:
“Information which the applicant can reasonably obtain other than by requesting it […] is exempt information”.
The information sought is publicly available via the link below:
Standard Operating Procedures D-F - Police Scotland

When question 2 in mind, on what basis are Police Scotland justified in charging a fee for the provision of reports at https://www.scotland.police.uk/access-to-information/provision-of-reports/
I would refer you to the following:
Section 87 of the Police and Fire Reform (Scotland) Act 2012. Police and Fire Reform (Scotland) Act 2012 (legislation.gov.uk) ‘The providing of a Crash report is an additional service and as such is chargeable per the legislation’. 

If you require any further assistance please contact us quoting the reference above.
You can request a review of this response within the next 40 working days by email or by letter (Information Management - FOI, Police Scotland, Clyde Gateway, 2 French Street, Dalmarnock, G40 4EH).  Requests must include the reason for your dissatisfaction.
If you remain dissatisfied following our review response, you can appeal to the Office of the Scottish Information Commissioner (OSIC) within 6 months - online, by email or by letter (OSIC, Kinburn Castle, Doubledykes Road, St Andrews, KY16 9DS).
Following an OSIC appeal, you can appeal to the Court of Session on a point of law only. 
This response will be added to our Disclosure Log in seven days' time.
Every effort has been taken to ensure our response is as accessible as possible. If you require this response to be provided in an alternative format, please let us know.
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